
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 18 July 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 7 July 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair)- Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at 
[...]
posed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Lewis/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  7 June 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  7 June 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Paul Convery, 
Una O'Halloran, David Poyser and Kat Fletcher 
(Substitute) (In place of Martin Klute) 

   

 
 

Councillor Tim Nicholls in the Chair 
 

 

178 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Nicholls welcomed everyone to the meeting. Member of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 
 

179 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Klute. 
 
 

180 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
Councillor Fletcher substituted for Councillor Klute. 
 
 

181 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

182 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B3, B2, B4 and B1. 
 
 

183 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 June 2016 
 

2 
 

184 15 BLYTHWOOD ROAD, LONDON, N4 4EU (Item B1) 
 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a building containing 9 apartments with 
associated access, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2584/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concern was raised about the three different viability assessments. The planning 
officer advised that the applicant’s initial assessment was incorrect so the council 
had undertaken a further assessment. Over a period of 3-4months, more data had 
been inputted into the assessment and the third more accurate assessment was 
produced. 

 The applicant had signed the statutory declaration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report and subject to the completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
 

185 4, UNION WHARF, ARLINGTON AVENUE, LONDON, N1 7BL (Item B2) 
 
Erection of roof level extension to replace existing roof level conservatory. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0765/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The proposal was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
 

186 FORMER PUBLIC CONVENIENCE, CLERKENWELL GREEN, LONDON, EC1 (Item B3) 
 
Proposed change of use of former public toilets to an A3/D1 space (sui generis), plus 
external alterations to surface including structural glazing, new surfacing, new ventilation 
housing, removal of asphalt to steps, new entrance door. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4907/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Accessibility was discussed. 


[...]
outside Finsbury Library) St John Street London EC1V 4NB2

45 Arlington Square London N1 7DT3

Barnard Park

Copenhagen Street

Islington

London

N1 0NL

4

Clarendon Buildings, 25 - 27  Horsell Road and 11 Ronalds Road London N5 1XL5

Garage Quemerford Road London N7 9SG6

Pavement on the east side of Essex Road (close to junction with New North Road) 

Essex Road

London N1 3AP

7

Railway Bridge East of 233

Seven Sisters Road

London

N4 2HY

8

(Land located between St John St and Whiskin St) St John Street London EC11

ClerkenwellWard:

Single panel - 6 Sheet Advertisement Display Freestanding internally Illuminated PanelProposed Development:

P2016/0448/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
J Foster Architects - Mr Jeremy FosterName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

(Land on West Side outside Finsbury Library) St John Street London EC1V 4NB2

Page 1 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



ClerkenwellWard:

Single panel - 6 Sheet Advertisement Display Freestanding internally Illuminated PanelProposed Development:

P2016/0450/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
J Foster Architects - Mr Jeremy FosterName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

45 Arlington Square London N1 7DT3

St. PetersWard:

The construction of a basement underneath the rear garden, together with an additional 

linking staircase from the lower ground to the new basement level . The conversion of existing 

vaults into a utility room and wc.Full application reference number P2015/3235/FUL also 

submitted.

Proposed Development:

P2015/3383/LBCApplication Number:

Listed BuildingApplication Type:
Pedro RizoCase Officer:
Mr Julian Le BeronName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

St. PetersWard:

The construction of a basement underneath the rear garden AS AMENDED, together with an 

additional linking staircase from the lower ground to the new basement level . The conversion 

of existing vaults into a utility room and wc.Listed Building application Reference number 

P2015/3383/LBC also submitted.

Proposed Development:

P2015/3235/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Pedro RizoCase Officer:
Mr Julian Le BeronName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Barnard Park

Copenhagen Street

Islington

London

N1 0NL

4

BarnsburyWard:

Refurbishment of east side of Barnard Park including improvements to football pitch, 

planting, turfed areas and re-design and layout of pathways.

Proposed Development:

P2016/1109/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Pedro RizoCase Officer:
Ms Kate LynchName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Clarendon Buildings, 25 - 27  Horsell Road and 11 Ronalds Road London N5 1XL5

Page 2 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



Highbury EastWard:

Internal reconfiguration of the existing floorspace, and construction of rear extension at 

basement, ground and first floor levels to comprise office (B1 Use Class), conversion of 

second floor to residential and additional floor of residential within existing roof profile . The 

building will contain B1 office space at basement, ground and first floor levels, with 7 no . 

residential units (C3 Use Class) over upper floors. (Amended Plans and documents received 

dated 25/05/2016 online)

Proposed Development:

P2015/1655/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Eoin ConcannonCase Officer:
G&T The Bindery LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Garage Quemerford Road London N7 9SG6

HollowayWard:

Demolition of three existing garages and excavation works for the construction of a ground 

floor over basement two-bedroom residential dwelling with green roof.

Proposed Development:

P2016/0840/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Pedro RizoCase Officer:
Mr John RabbiniName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Pavement on the east side of Essex Road (close to junction with New North Road) Essex 

Road

London N1 3AP

7

CanonburyWard:

Installation of Free Standing internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 

pavement on the east side of Essex Road close to the junction with New North Road

Proposed Development:

P2015/4873/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
J Foster ArchitectsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Railway Bridge East of 233

Seven Sisters Road

London

N4 2HY

8

Finsbury ParkWard:

Public art work to the Railway Bridge.Proposed Development:

P2016/2040/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
Sheena EtchesName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 3 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7



Ward:

Public art work to the Railway Bridge. Advertisement Consent Application (P2016/2040)Proposed Development:

P2016/2039/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
Sheena EtchesName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 4 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A   

Date: 18 July 2016 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2016/0448/ADV 

Application type Advertisement Consent 

Ward Clerkenwell 

Listed building None 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context - Core Stratergy Key Areas- Bunhill & Clerkenwell 
- Central Actvities Zone (CAZ) 
- Major Cycle Route 
- Finsbury Locla Plan Area- Bunhill & Clerkenwell 
- Mayors Protected Vistas- Alxenadra Palace viewig 

terrace to St Pauls Cathedral 
- Within 50 mertes of Conservation Area- New River 
- Within 50 metes of Conservation Area- Northampton 

Square 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address (Land located between St John St and Whiskin St) St John 
Street London EC1 

Proposal Display of single panel - 6 Sheet Advertisement Display 
Freestanding internally Illuminated Panel 

 

Case Officer Daniel Power 

Applican
[...]
C

liffe
 H

o
u
se

Tro
tte

r C
los

e

PH

27

31

El Sub Sta

Primary School

Hugh Myddelton

Michael Cliffe

House

1
4
 t
o
 1

6

32

34 to 38

50 to 65

XX

XX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A   

Date: 18 July 2016 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2016/0450/ADV 

Application type Advertisement Consent 

Ward Clerkenwell 

Listed building None 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context - Finsbury Local Plan Area 
- Local ViewsL Local view from the Angel 
- Mayors Protected Vistas- Alexandra Palace viewing 

terrace to St Paul’s Cathedral 
- Within 50 metres of Clerkenwell Green Conservation 

Area 
- Within 50 metres of Northampton Square 

Conservation Area  

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address (Land on West Side outside Finsbury Library) St John 
Street London EC1V 4NB 

Proposal Display of single panel - 6 Sheet Advertisement Display 
Freestanding internally Illuminated Panel 

 

Case Officer Daniel Power 

Applicant Islington Council 

Agent Jeremy Foster 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 23

Agenda Item B2



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 

 
 

 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 1: View of application site.  
 Page 24



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

4.  SUMMARY 

4.1 Advertisement consent is sought for the installation of a free standing self-illuminated 
advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on the west side of St John Street outside Finsbury 
Library. 

 
4.2 The application is brought to committee because it is a Council-own development. 
 
4.3 The p
[...]

House

1
4
 t
o
 1

6

32

34 to 38

X

X

X
X

X

X

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A                           

Date: 18 July 2016 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/3235/FUL + P2015/3383/LBC 

Application type Full Planning (Householder) + Listed Building Consent 

Ward St. Peters 

Listed building Grade II Listed 

Conservation area Arlington Square 

Development Plan Context No other constraints 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 45 Arlington Square London N1 7DT 

Proposal Application for planning permission for the construction of a 
basement underneath the rear garden, together with an 
additional linking staircase from the lower ground to the new 
basement level along with associated works and alterations 
including mechanical ventilation. The conversion of existing 
vaults into a utility room and WC. 
 
Application for Listed Building Consent for the construction 
of a basement underneath the rear garden, together with an 
additional linking staircase from the lower ground to the new 
basement level and internal alterations. The conversion of 
existing vaults into a utility room and WC. 

 

Case Officer Pedro Rizo 

Applicant Mr Julian Le Beron 

Agent Mr David Appleton 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission and listed building 
consent subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 35

Agenda Item B3



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
  2. Site Plan (Site outlined in black) 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: View of rear elevation of the property 

 

Image 2: View of front elevation of the terrace property Page 37



P-RPT-
[...]
the creation of a terrace with a walk in roof light, which would be positioned at a distance 
of 30 centimetres when measured from the existing ground floor rear extension’s rear elevation. 

6.3 The works include internal works to the Grade II listed terrace, consisting on the alterations to the 
stairs at lower ground floor level and the installation of an ensuite pod to the rear room. 

6.4 In addition, the proposed development would consist on the conversion of the front vaults of the 
building, which would be used as a utility room and WC. The internal conversion of the vault 
would not result in an external alteration to the property when viewed from the Arlington Square’s 
street scene. 

6.5 The plans were amended on the 22nd March 2016, in that the proposed basement would be set 
away from the original rear façade of the terrace building by 50 centimetres metres and from the 
boundaries shared with both adjoining terrace houses No. 44 and No. 46 Arlington Square by 40 
centimetres. Due to these changes, the applications were re-consulted on the 4th April 2016.  

6.6 The mechanical ventilation provided to the basement was reviewed and the drawings were then 
modified on the 27th June 2016 for providing the installation of a mechanical ventilation unit 
underneath the proposed stairs and the reduction of the rear roof light. 

 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 

Planning Applications: 
 

7.1 A full planning application (Council Ref. P2015/3213) and Listed Building Consent application 
(Council Ref. P2015/3387) for the “The construction of a basement underneath the rear garden, 
together with an additional linking staircase from the lower ground to the new basement level” 
were withdrawn on the 01st October 2015. 

7.2 Planning permission (Council Ref. P2014/5107/FUL) and Listed Building Consent application 
(Council Ref. P2015/0074) for the “Construction of a full length rear garden basement to provide 
an additional bedroom, bathroom and corridor link” were refused 
[...]
X

X

XX

XX

XX

X

XX

X

XX

XX
XX
XX

XX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XX
XXX

XX

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 18th July 2016 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/1655/FUL  

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Highbury East 

Listed building No 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context Within 50m of Conservation Area (St Mary Magdale) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Clarendon Buildings, 25 - 27  Horsell Road and 11 
Ronalds Road London N5 1XL 

Proposal Internal reconfiguration of the existing floorspace, and 
construction of a three storey rear extension at basement, 
ground and first floor levels to comprise office (B1 Use 
Class), conversion of second floor to residential and 
additional floor of residential within existing roof profile 
including the insertion of roof lights. The building will 
contain B1 office space at basement, ground and first 
floor levels, with 7 no. residential units (C3 Use Class) 
occupying second and third floors (2 x 1bed/2 person, 3 x 
2bed/4 person, 2 x 3bed/5 person). 

 

Case Officer Eoin Concannon  

Applicant G&T The Bindery Ltd 

Agent Savills 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 

   

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 81

Agenda Item B5



 

 

1. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 

2. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: Aerial photograph showing the north easterly facing elevation of 25-
27 Horsell Road and surrounding buildings. 
 

Page 82



 

 

 
Image 2: Photograph of the application building taken from Ronalds Road 
looking west.  
 

 
Image 3: Rear elevation of the site viewed across petrol station forecourt from 
Holloway Road.  

 
4.  Summary 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for internal reconfiguration of the existing 
business floor space and construction of a three storey rear extension at 
basement, ground and first floor levels to comprise office (B1 Use Class), 
conversion of second floor to residential and third floor of residential within 
existing roof profile including the insertion of roof lights to serve upper floor. 
The building will contain B1 office space at basement, ground and first floor 
levels, with 7 no. residential units (C3 Use Class) occupying second and third 
floors (2 x 1bed/2 person, 3 x 2bed/4 person, 2 x 3bed/5 person). There will be 
a slight decrease in existing B1 office floorspace (31 sq.m) however this 

Page 83



 

 

decreased is balanced out by the improved facilities and general layout which 
is more suited to the modern working environment. 

 
4.3 Amendments have been made to the scheme which includes the omission of a 

roof extension which was deemed unacceptable by virtue of its design, scale, 
bulk and visibility. All proposed residential units are now contained within the 
existing building structure / roof pitch with rooflights proposed to provide light 
and outlook to roof floor. The removal of the roof extension has resulted in a 
reduction in overall new residential units being provided at the site from eight 
to seven. The amendments received also set the first floor rear addition in 
from the site boundary with No.29 Horsell Road to reduce its impact. 

 
4.4 The proposal leads to a small loss of 31 sq.m office floor space from its 

current level (existing office space 1,884) partly due to the reduction in the 
overall size of the proposed three storey rear extension and partly due to the 

[...]
134

118

132

PO

30

18

21

29

15

W
or

ks

16

144

146 to 152

1 
to

 3
7

7

M
ew

s
D

rayton P
ark

30

Clinic

32

S
t Jam

es H
ouse

1 
to

 1
4

1
5
 t
o
 2

1

Sub Sta

2

El

1

3

La
un

dr
y

1 
to

 9

Works

5a

11
 to

 1
3

2

18
5

S
helter

XX

XX

X

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXXX

XXX

XX
X
XX

XX

XX
XXX

X

X

XX

XXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX

XX

XX
XX

XXXXX

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A   

Date: 18 July 2016 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2016/0840/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Holloway 

Listed building Unlisted 

Conservation area Hillmarton  

Development Plan Context None 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Garages at Quemerford Road London N7 9SG 

Proposal Demolition of three existing garages and excavation works 
for the construction of a ground floor over basement two-
bedroom residential dwelling with green roof and bin store 
at entrance level. 

 

Case Officer Pedro Rizo 

Applicant Mr John Rabbini 

Agent Gpad London Ltd 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1.1 subject to the conditions and legal agreement set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 109

Agenda Item B6



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
  
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
 

               Image 1 - View of the existing garages from Quemerford Road 
 
 Page 110



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
                     
                Image 2 – Quemerford Road’s street scene 

 
4. SUMMARY: 

4.1  The application seeks permission for the demolition of three single storey garages and 
the construction of a two-storey (basement and ground floor levels) two bedroom house. 
[...]
e controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

           P2016/0840/FUL 

 

29.8m

PO
LL

ARD C
LO

SE

PO
LL

ARD C
LO

SE

29.5m

30.9m

W
ID

D
EN

H
AM

 R
O
AD

29.8m

30.3m

S
TO

C
K
 O

R
C
H
A
R
D
 C

R
E
S
C
E
N
T

30.4m

G
RO

VE

Q
UEM

ERFO
RD R

O
AD

HEDDIN
G

TO
N

Allot Gdns

W
A

Y
S

T
U

R
M

E
R

31.9m

41

36 to

55 to 59

48 to
53

47

42 to

19
 to

 2
2

15
 to

 1
8

23
 to

 2
6

13

7

14

1

El S
ub

 S
ta

1 to 25

C
ranw

orth H
ouse

16 to 45

74 72 to

66 to

60 to 65

75 to 80

71

21
 to

 2
6

35
a 

35
b

28
a 

28
b

33
a 

33
b

3230
 to

34
a 

34
b

29
a 

29
b27

a 
27

b

El Sub Sta

30

169

44

72

171

36

81 to 86

233 to 261

263 to 265

50
9 

to
 1

4

14

20

2

15

18

13

15
 to

10

14
6

149

151

13
0

13
2

14
8

113

135

115

133

62

82
 to

 9
6

38

5
 to

 1
2

4

Crescent

1

Russet

1
3
 to

 2
0

11
4

5
4
6

98
 to

 1
12

11
6

4

1
 to

 1
0

6

49

97 to 11134
 to

 4
8

81 to 95

5
5
6

66
 to

 8
0

5
5
6
a

18
 to

 3
2

50
 to

 6
4

4
1
 to

 5
0

29 to 38

Shelter

2
1

 to
 2

8

39 to 48

53

to 79

5
5

8

65

49 to 63

2 
to

 1
6

1

1 
to

 2
5

Ramsay Scout

Centre

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

XX

X

XX

X

XX

X

X

XXX

X

XXX

X

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A   

Date: 18 July 2018 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/4873/ADV 

Application type Advertisement Consent 

Ward Canonbury 

Listed building None 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context Local Shopping Area- Embassy 
Within 50 metres of Canonbruy Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Pavement on the east side of Essex Road (close to junction 
with New North Road) Essex Road, London N1 3AP 

Proposal Installation of Free Standing internally illuminated 
advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on pavement on the 
east side of Essex Road close to the junction with New 
North Road 

 

C

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  18 July 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 July 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Convery, Una O'Halloran and David Poyser 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Jilani Chowdhury, Claudia Webbe and Rowena 
Champion 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

188 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

189 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

190 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

191 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

192 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B4, B3, B6, B5, B1, B2, B7, B8. 
 

193 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

194 (LAND LOCATED BETWEEN ST JOHN STREET AND WHISKIN STREET) ST JOHN 
STREET, LONDON, EC1 (Item B1) 
Single panel – 6 Sheet Advertisement Display Freestanding Internally Illuminated Panel 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0448/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The location of the panel was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  18 July 2016 
 

2 
 

195 (LAND ON WEST SIDE OUTSIDE FINSBURY LIBRARY) ST JOHN STREET, LONDON, 
EC1V 4NB (Item B2) 
Single panel – 6 Sheet Advertisement Display Freestanding Internally Illuminated Panel 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0450/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The location of the panel was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

196 45 ARLINGTON SQUARE, LONDON, N1 7DT (Item B3) 
The construction of a basement underneath the rear garden (as amended), together with an 
additional linking staircase from the lower ground to the new basement level. The 
conversion of existing vaults into a utility room and wc. 
 
(Planning applications: P2015/3235/FUL and P2015/3383/LBC) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the basement policy had been introduced since the 
application was received. At the time of validation a Structural Method Statement 
was not required but a condition should be added to require one now that the 
basement policy was in place. Adjoining residents should be consulted on this and 
the statement would have to be agreed prior to construction. 

 The quality of habitable space was considered. 

 The basement would meet the policies of having at least 1 metre of soil on top of the 
basement construction and the basement not being below more than half of the 
garden. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 
and informative set out in Appendix 1 of the case officer report with the additional condition 
regarding a Structural Method Statement outlined above. 
 

197 BARNARD PARK, COPENHAGEN STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 0NL (Item B4) 
Refurbishment of east side of Barnard Park including improvements to football pitch, 
planting, turfed areas and re-design and layout of pathways. 
 
(Planning application number: 2016/1109/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that Sport England had objected to the application so if 
the sub-committee decided to grant the application, it would be put forward to the 
Secretary of State to determine if it should be called in. 

 Concern was raised that if the village green area was not included in the 
calculations, there would be a 70% reduction in sports provision in the park.  

 The planning officer advised that the sports pitch and village green had both been 
included in the 36% reduction in overall sports provision in the park figure included 
in the officer report. Informal sports would take place on the village green. 

 The committee did not agree with the view that the village green could be held to be 
a sports facility for the purposes of assessing the loss of existing sports facilities. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  18 July 2016 
 

3 
 

 The planning officer advised that the proposed pitch would be of a higher quality 
than the existing one and the overall the park’s facilities would be improved. 

 Extensive consultation had taken place with park users, community groups and 
young people. 

 The applicant advised that the design of the park had been led by consultation. 

 The Football Association had submitted a letter suggesting they might be interested 
in investing in a full sized pitch. The applicant raised concern that a full sized pitch 
would be dominant in the park and the consultation was in favour of having a less 
dominant pitch. 

 Concern was raised that the village green would not be used much for informal 
sports if it was also been used for leisure e.g. picnics. 

 A member stated that the current pitch at 8,990 sqm was larger than a full sized 
pitch of 7,140 sqm so reducing it to a full sized pitch would reduce its dominance. 
Alternatively other sized pitches could be considered. It was suggested that, in line 
with the advice contained in the letter of objection from Sport England, a 9 a side 
pitch would be of most use to local schools. 

 Concern was raised that the Cally pitch located 0.2 miles away was closed and 
there were no plans to upgrade it. 

 
Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to defer consideration of the application to enable 
more consideration to be given to different size football pitches - based on Sport England 
comments on pitch sizes, and the balance of sports and leisure use. This was seconded by 
Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the planning application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

198 CLARENDON BUILDINGS, 25-27 HORSELL ROAD AND 11 RONALDS ROAD, 
LONDON, N5 1XL (Item B5) 
Internal reconfiguration of the existing floorspace, and construction of rear extension at 
basement, ground and first floor levels to comprise office (B1 Use Class), conversion of 
second floor to residential and additional floor of residential within existing roof profile. The 
building will contain B1 office space at basement, ground and first floor levels, with 7 
residential units (C3 Use Class) over upper floors. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1655/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer confirmed that the applicant had agreed to pay the full £350,000 
affordable housing contribution and not £300,000 as stated in Recommendation A of 
the officer report. 

 The planning officer advised that there was no requirement for the provision of 
affordable workspace as this was a minor application for a refurbishment and not a 
rebuild. 

 The application was policy compliant. 

 Small businesses would use the space. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  18 July 2016 
 

4 
 

199 GARAGES - QUEMERFORD ROAD, LONDON, N7 9SG (Item B6) 
Demolition of three existing garages and excavation works for the construction of a ground 
floor over basement two-bedroom residential dwelling with green roof. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0840/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Structural Methods Statement was listed as an approved document. 

 The materials to be used were discussed. The building would be of a brick 
construction with glazing and timber doors. 

 The design of the building was considered. 

 A member raised concern that the house would be behind a wall and the wall would 
be higher than the existing wall. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives and the 
legal agreement set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

200 PAVEMENT ON THE EAST SIDE OF ESSEX ROAD (CLOSE TO JUNCTION WITH NEW 
NORTH ROAD), ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 3AP (Item B7) 
Installation of Free Standing Internally Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement on the east side of Essex Road close to the junction with New North Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4873/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The location of the panel was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

201 RAILWAY BRIDGE EAST OF 233 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, LONDON, N4 2HY (Item B8) 
Public art work to the Railway Bridge. 
 
(Planning application numbers: P2016/2039/FUL and P2016/2040/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission and advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions 
and informative set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


